MARVIN J. SOUTHARD, D.S.W.
Director

ROBIN KAY, Ph.D.
Chief Deputy Director

RODERICK SHANER, M.D.
Maedical Director

{ LAC

w QMH LOS ANGELES COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH X
MENTAL HEALTH 550 S, VERMONT AVE., LOS ANGELES, CA 90020 HTTP://DMH.LACOUNTY.GOV

July 28, 2014

TO: Each Supervisor

FROM: Marvith.%gut ard, D.S.W.
Director

SUBJECT: MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES AGREEMENTS/AMENDMENTS

Pursuant to the authority delegated to the Director of Mental Health by your Board, this
is notification of the execution of 60 Amendments to existing and/or new Legal Entity
(LE) Agreements, Specialized Agreements, Mental Health Services Act (MHSA)
Agreements, Medi-Cal Professional Services Agreements (Individual and Group
Providers), Clinical Assessment programs and execution of 11 new Agreements
processed in the month of May 2014 as follows:

1. Agreement (MH050148) with Prevention Science Consulting, LLC, was
executed under the Consultant Services Agreement. The term of this Agreement
is from April 8, 2014, through June 30, 2017.

2. Amendment No. 3 (MH060056) with Success Healthcare 1, LLC, dba Silver
Lake Medical Center has merged into a wholly-owned series of entities that are
ultimately owned and controlled by Daniel S. Newman, in his capacity as a court
appointed Receiver. Contractor to delegate the duties and assign the rights
under this Agreement, from Assignor, Success Healthcare 1, LLC, dba Silver
Lake Medical Center, to Assignee, Success Healthcare 1, LLC, dba Silver lake
Medical Center, a wholly-owned subsidiary of Success Healthcare, LLC, a
wholly-owned subsidiary of Founding Partners Designee, LLC, a wholly-owned
subsidiary of Founding Partners Stable-Value Fund, L.P.

3. Amendment No. 11A (MH9021) with Vericare of California Medical Group
modifies the current Additional Group Providers Attachment VIII-10A and
replaces it with Attachment VIII-11A.

4, Amendment No. 2 (MH121019) with Foothill Family Service decreases
Specialized Foster Care (SFC) - Wraparound Medi-Cal/Healthy Families (HF)
funds in the amount of $387,000 and matches funds in the amount of $26,355,
and increases SFC Enhanced Mental Health Services Medi-Cal/HF funds in the

LA COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
Gloria Molina | Mark Ridley-Thomas | Zev Yaroslavsky | Don Knabe | Michae! D. Antonovich | William T Fujioka, Chief Executive Officer



Each Supervisor
July 28, 2014
Page 2

amount of $387,000 and matches funds in the amount of $26,355. There is no
change to the Maximum Contract Amount (MCA).

5. Amendment No. 4 (MH121076) with Southern California Health &
Rehabilitation Program (SCHARP) replaces existing Service Exhibit 16,
Integrated Clinic Model (No. 1054) with the revised Service Exhibit 18, integrated
Clinic Model (No. 1054) that was revised on April 3, 2014, with revised provisions
to Paragraph 16, Subparagraphs B, C, D, and E, Subsections 2 and 3. There is
no change to the MCA.

6. Amendment No. 2 (MH121066) with PROTOTYPES, Center for Innovation in
Health, Mental Health and Social Services increases the California Work
Opportunity and Responsibility To Kids (CalWORKs) funds in the amount of
$50,000 for additional CalWORKs Mental Health Services. The revised MCA is
$8,392,101.

7. Amendment No. 3 (MH190097) with The Los Angeles Gay and Lesbian
Community Center dba L.A. Gay and Lesbian Center revises the Payment
Schedule Exhibit B to incorporate the monthly invoice, Attachment |, Drop-in
Center Services Cost Invoice under Section 3, Payment Procedures, to better
reflect the intent of the parties under this program.

8. Amendment No. 9 (MH210002) with Antelope Valley Community Clinic
makes a technical correction to Attachment ill-A Fee Schedule Summary—8 that
was attached to Amendment No. 8 and inadvertently omitted the revised amount
of $222,565 from the Speciaity Mental Health Services line of Attachment Iil-A
Fee Schedule Summary-8.

9. Amendment No. 1 (MH230007) with Fraser/White, Inc., revises Applicabie
Documents to redesignate Exhibit |, Subsequent Executed Work Orders, as
Exhibit K, Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996 (HIPAA), in
its entirety and replaced with the new version.

The following two Amendments (10 and 11) to LE Agreements revise and
incorporate additional and enhanced privacy and security requirements
applicable to the Agreement, by the delegated authority to the directors of all
(HIPAA) covered departments to make all necessary alterations and adjustment
to Business Associate Agreement language. There is no change to the MCA:

10. Amendment No. 1 (MH200426) with The Wall Las Memorias Project

11.  Amendment No. 1 (MH200427) with Now | See A Person Institute



Each Supervisor
July 28, 2014
Page 3

The following two Amendments (12 and 13) to LE Agreements implemented the
Integrated Behavioral Health Information System (IBHIS) to enable the
Department of Mental Health (DMH) to meet the federal and State mandates for an
Electronic Health Record.

12. Amendment No. 2 (MH121059) with Pacific Lodge Youth Services, Inc.
13. Amendment No. 2 (MH121049) with McKinley Children’s Center, Inc.

The following two Amendments (14 and 15) to LE Agreements extend the term of
the Agreement for the first six months of Fiscal Year (FY) 2014-15 on a month-to-
month basis:

14. Amendment No. 11 (MH050019) with Mental Health America of Los Angeles
extends the term for MHSA Work Force Education and Training (WET). The
Total Contract Amount (TCA) for FY 2014-15 is $390,550.

15. Amendment No. 9 (MH190076) with Mental Health Advocacy Services, Inc.,
extends the term to allow for the completion of the Request for Proposals (RFP)
solicitation process for mental health advocacy services. The TCA is $202,450.

The following two Amendments (16 and 17) to LE Agreements add/change
business address, name, and/or revise Provider Number (PN). There is no
change to the MCA:

16. Amendment No. 1 (MH100195) with Intercommunity Child Guidance Center
dba The Whole Child reflects the name change of the Contractor specified in
the DMH funding Agreement from Intercommunity Child Guidance Center dba
The Whole Child to The Whole Child-Mental Health & Housing Services.

17. Amendment No. 5 (MH121070) with San Fernando Valley Community Mental
Health Center, Inc., changes the services address for PN 7322 from
Homebound, 6842 Van Nuys Bivd., 5" Floor, Van Nuys, CA 91405, to
Homebound, 14600 Sherman Way, Suite 100D, Van Nuys, CA 91405.

The following two Agreements (18 and 19) to LE Agreements are being executed
under the Master Agreement Services for MHSA:

18. Agreement (MH200426) with The Wall Las Memorias Project the term of the
Agreement is from May 1, 2014, through June 30, 2016.



Each Supervisor
July 28, 2014
Page 4

19. Agreement (MH200427) with Now | See A Person Institute the term of the
Agreement is from May 13, 2014, through June 30, 2016.

The following four Amendments (20 through 23) to LE Agreements add/delete
revise/change business address, name Service Function Codes (SFCs), service
delivery site, and/or revise PN. There is no change to the MCA:

20. Amendment No. 2 (MH120973) with Alma Family Services adds new service
delivery site located at 1200 N. State Street, Suite 1016, Los Angeles, CA 90033,
and adds a new PN To Be Assigned (TBA). Services to be provided include:
Targeted Case Management Service, Mode 15, SFCs 01-09; Mental Health
Services, Mode 15, SFCs 10-19/30-59; Medication Support, Mode 15, SFC 62;
Crisis Intervention, Mode 15, SFC77, Outreach Services, Mental Health
Promotion, Mode 45, SFCs 10-19; and Community Client Services, Mode 45,
SFCs 20-29.

21. Amendment No. 7 (MH121070) with San Fernando Valley Community Mental
Health Center, Inc., deletes PN 7416 located at Transitions Continuum of Care
for Young Adults, 14535 Sherman Circle, Van Nuys, CA 91405.

22.  Amendment No. 5 (MH121091) with Telecare Corporation revises the address
service delivery site for PN 7277 from 6060 Paramount Bilvd.,
Long Beach, CA 90805, to La Casa Psychiatric Health Facility,
6060 Paramount Bivd., Long Beach, CA 90805-3711.

23. Amendment No. 2 (MH200400) with The Academy of Cognitive Therapy,
LTD., changes business address from 260 S. Broad Street, 18" Floor,
Philadelphia, PA 19102, to 245 North 15" Street, MS 403, 17 New College
Building, Department of Psychiatry, Philadelphia, PA 19102.

The following six Amendments (24 through 29) to LE Agreements
increase/decrease Federal Financial Participation (FFP) and State General Funds
(SGF) for Early and Periodic Screening, Diagnosis, and Treatment Program
(EPSDT) funds for FY 2007-08 only:

24, Amendment No. 11 (MH120234) with Kedren Community Health Center,
Inc., increases FFP funds in the amount of $33,933 and increases
SGF-EPSDT funds in the amount of $5,236. The revised MCA is $26,773,833.

25. Amendment No. 5 (MH120246) with Para Los Ninos increases FFP funds in
the amount of $25,737 and increases SGF-EPSDT funds in the amount of
$20,786. The revised MCA is $1,008,786.



Each Supervisor
July 28, 2014
Page 5

26.

27.

28.

29.

Amendment No. 10 (MH120266) with Tarzana Treatment Center, Inc.,
increases FFP funds in the amount of $37,562 and increases SGF-EPSDT funds
in the amount of $58,335. The revised MCA is $1,402,197.

Amendment No. 10 (MH120269) with The Help Group Child and Family
Center increases FFP funds in the amount of $14,175 and increases
SGF-EPSDT funds in the amount of $13,941. The revised MCA is $10,667,172.

Amendment No. 4 (MH120276) with Trinity Youth Services increases FFP
funds in the amount of $850 and increases SGF-EPSDT funds in the amount of
$1,333. The revised MCA is $1,002,183.

Amendment No. 4 (MH120276) with Exceptional Children’s Foundation
increases FFP funds in then amount of $21,286 and increases SGF-EPSDT
funds in the amount of $20,631. The revised MCA is $379,834.

The following eight Amendments (30 through 37) to LE Agreements are being
executed under the Media Services Master Agreement:

30.

31.

32.

33.

34.

35.

36.

Agreement (MH230018) with Aperture Films the term of the Agreement is from
April 9, 2013, through March 31, 2019.

Agreement (MH230019) with Clear Channel Communications, Inc., the term
of the Agreement is from April 9, 2013, through March 31, 2019.

Agreement (MH230020) with Hershey Interest, Inc., dba Hershey Cause
Communications the term of the Agreement is from April 9, 2013, through
March 31, 2019.

Agreement (MH230021) with J.R. Reingold & Associates, Inc., dba
Reingold, Inc., the term of the Agreement is from April 9, 2013, through
March 31, 2019.

Agreement (MH230022) with KTLA, LLC, the term of the Agreement is from
April 9, 2013, through March 31, 2019.

Agreement (MH230023) with New Inspiration Broadcasting Company dba
Salem Consumer Products dba Prager Products the term of the Agreement is
from April 9, 2013, through March 31, 2019.

Agreement (MH230024) with O'Rorke, Inc., the term of the Agreement is from
May 7, 2014, through March 31, 2019.



Each Supervisor
July 28, 2014
Page 6

37.

Agreement (MH230025) with Tezo Systems Unlimited dba Transit TV the
term of the Agreement is from May 19, 2014, through March 19, 2019.

The following ten Amendments (38 through 47) to LE Agreements increase/add
funding for Children and Families First Proposition ten Commission
(aka First 5 LA) funds, to Parent and Child Interaction Therapy (PCIT) services
Non Medi-Cal/Non HF funds:

38.

39.

40.

41.

42.

43.

44.

45,

Amendment No. 1 (MH120983) with Bienvenidos Children’s Center, Inc.,
adds Non Medi-Cal/Non HF funds in the amount of $25,000 and adds PCIT
Service Exhibit No. 1075 for FY 2013-14 only. The revised MCA is $5,376,007.

Amendment No. 2 (MH120989) with Child and Family Guidance Center adds
Non Medi-Cal/Non HF funds in the amount of $25,000 for FY 2013-14 only. The
revised MCA is $25,139,429.

Amendment No. 2 (MH121000) with CounselingdKids adds Non
Medi-Cal/Non HF funds in the amount of $25,000 for FY 2013-14 only. The
revised MCA is $7,041,463.

Amendment No. 1 (MH121006) with Eggleston Youth Centers, Inc., adds Non
Medi-Cal/Non HF funds in the amount of $25,000 for FY 2013-14 only. The
revised MCA is $972,000.

Amendment No. 2 (MH121011) with ENKI Health and Research Systems,
Inc., adds Non Medi-Cal/Non HF funds in the amount of $25,000 for FY 2013-14
only. The revised MCA is $30,869,776.

Amendment No. 4 (MH121017) with Five Acres-The Boys’ & Girls’ Aid
Society of Los Angeles County adds Non Medi-Cal/Non HF funds in the
amount of $25,000 for FY 2013-14 only. The revised MCA is $15,978,431.

Amendment No. 2 (MH121026) with The Help Group Child and Family
Center adds Non Medi-Cal/Non HF funds in the amount of $25,000 for
FY 2013-14 only. The revised MCA is $12,272,848.

Amendment No. 1 (MH121073) with SHIELDS For Families adds Non
Medi-Cal/Non HF funds in the amount of $25,000 for FY 2013-14 only. The
revised MCA is $12,770,671.



Each Supervisor
July 28, 2014
Page 7

46.

47.

Amendment No. 1 (MH121083) with Star View Adolescent Center, Inc., adds
Non Medi-Cal/Non HF funds in the amount of $25,000 for FY 2013-14 only. The
revised MCA is $34,507,152.

Amendment No. 2 (MH121098) with The Village Family Services adds Non
Medi-Cal/Non HF funds in the amount of $25,000 for FY 2013-14 only. The
revised MCA is $5,438,501.

The following 24 Amendments (48 through 71) to LE Agreements
increase/decrease and/or add MHSA, Prevention and Early Intervention (PEl)
Programs, Full Service Partnerships (FSP), Innovation Programs (INN),
Post-Release Community Supervision-Community Reintegration Program
(PRCS-CRP), for Non Medi-Cal/Non HF and Medi-Cal/HF funds:

48.

49.

50.

51.

52.

53.

Amendment No. 2 (MH120970) with 1736 Family Crisis Center adds PEI
Medi-Cal/HF funds in the amount of $50,000 and adds PE| Service Exhibit
No. 1047. The revised MCAs for FYs 2013-14 and 2014-15 are $508,940 and
$429,000, respectively.

Amendment No. 5 (MH121002) with Didi Hirsch Psychiatric Service
increases PEl Special Program Non Medi-Cal/Non HF funds in the amount of
$420,876 for FY 2013-14 only. The revised MCA is $33,624,265.

Amendment No. 6 (MH121002) with Didi Hirsch Psychiatric Service
increases PRCS-CRP Non Medi-Cal/Non HF funds in the amount of $25,000 and
increases PRCS-CRP Medi-Cal/HF funds in the amount of $25,000 for
FYs 2013-14 and 2014-15. The revised MCAs are $33,674,265 and
$31,125,345, respectively.

Amendment No. 1 (MH121007) with El Centro de Amistad, Inc., increases
PEI Medi-Cal/HF funds in the amount of $10,000 for FY 2013-14 only. The
revised MCA is $3,581,377.

Amendment No. 1 (MH121011) with ENKI Health and Research Systems,
Inc., increases DMH Medi-Cal/HF funds in the amount of $24,000; increases
FSP Medi-Cal/HF funds in the amount of $26,000; and increases FCCS
Medi-Cal/HF funds in the amount of $30,000 for FY 2013-14 only. The revised
MCA is $30,844,776.

Amendment No. 3 (MH121011) with ENKI Health and Research Systems,
Inc., increases DMH Non Medi-Cal/Non HF funds in the amount of $6,000 and



Each Supervisor
July 28, 2014
Page 8

54.

55.

56.

57.

58.

59.

60.

increases FSP Non Medi-Cal/Non HF funds in the amount of $35,000 for
FY 2013-14 only. The revised MCA is $41,000.

Amendment No. 4 (MH121011) with ENKI Health and Research Systems,
Inc., increases DMH Medi-Cal/HF funds in the amount of $50,000 and increases
FCCS Medi-Cal/HF funds in the amount of $30,000 for FY 2013-14 only. The
revised MCA is $31,050,776.

Amendment No. 3 (MH121014) with Exodus Recovery, Inc., increases
PRCS-CRP Non Medi-Cal/Non HF funds in the amount of $15,000 and increases
PRCS-CRP Medi-Cal/HF funds in the amount of $50,000 for
FYs 2013-14 and 2014-15. The revised MCAs are $22,098,667 and
$252,184,441, respectively.

Amendment No. 1 (MH121021) with Gateways Hospital and Mental Health
Center adds DMH Non EPSDT Medi-Cal/HF funds in the amount of $405,000 for
FY 2013-14 only. The revised MCA is $22,503,534.

Amendment No. 3 (MH121030) with Hillview Mental Health Center, Inc.,
increases PRCS-CRP Non Medi-Cal/Non HF funds in the amount of $327,217
and increases PRCS-CRP Medi-Cal/HF funds in the amount of $24,838. The
revised MCA is $11,853,727.

Amendment No. 4 (MH121030) with Hillview Mental Health Center, Inc.,
shifts funds to enable Contractor to provide additional Medi-Cal services resulting
from Medicaid Coverage Expansion (MCE) under the Affordable Care Act;
increases PRCS-CRP Medi-Cal/HF funds in the amount of $65,000; increases
DMH Medi-Cal/HF funds in the amount of $6,000; increases FSP Medi-Cal/HF
funds in the amount of $25,000; increases FCCS Medi-CallHF funds in the
amount of $45,000; and increases Wellness Centers Medi-Cal/HF funds in the
amount of $8,000 for FY 2013-14 only. The revised MCA is $12,002,727.

Amendment No. 3 (MH121038) with Kedren Community Health Center, Inc.,
increases PRCS-CRP Non Medi-Cal/Non HF funds in the amount of $7,500 and
increases Medi-Cal/HF funds in the amount of $75,000 for FYs 2013-14 and
2014-15. The revised MCAs are $36,424,770 and $33,107,259, respectively.

Amendment No. 3 (MH121050) with Mental Health America of Los Angeles
increases FSP Medi-Cal/HF funds in the amount of $63,000 and Wellness
Center Medi-Cal/HF funds in the amount of $25,000 for FY 2013-14 only. The
revised MCA is $19,128,856.



Each Supervisor
July 28, 2014
Page 9

61.

62.

63.

64.

65.

66.

67.

68.

Amendment No. 1 (MH121053) with Ocean Park Community Center
increases INN Medi-Cal/HF funds in the amount of $10,000 for FY 2013-14 only.
The revised MCA is $1,285,995.

Amendment No. 4 (MH121058) with Pacific Clinics increases PRCS-CRP Non
Medi-Cal/Non HF funds in the amount of $15,000 and increases PRCS-CRP
Medi-Cal/HF funds in the amount of $5,000 for FYs 2013-14 and 2014-15. The
revised MCAs are $80,286,703 and $80,460,181, respectively.

Amendment No. 3 (MH121066) with PROTOYPES, Centers for Innovation in
Health, Mental Health and Social Services increases FSP Non Medi-Cal/Non
HF funds in the amount of $85,000; increases FCCS Non Medi-Cal/Non HF
funds in the amount of $110,000; and increases Wellness Centers Non
Medi-Cal/Non HF funds in the amount of $5,000 for FY 2013-14 only. The
revised MCA is $8,592,101.

Amendment No. 6 (MH121070) with San Fernando Valley Community Mental
Health Center, Inc., increases PRCS-CRP Non Medi-Cal/Non HF funds in the
amount of $125,000 for FY 2013-14 only. The revised MCA is $34,001,474.

Amendment No. 5§ (MH121076) with Southern California Health &
Rehabilitation Program increases PRCS-CRP Non Medi-Cal/Non HF funds in
the amount of $275,000 and increases PRCS-CRP Medi-Cal/HF funds in the
amount of $10,000. The revised MCA is $12,080,843.

Amendment No. 5 (MH121078) with Special Service for Groups increases
DMH Non Medi-Cal/Non HF funds in the amount of $70,000; increases FSP Non
Medi-Cal/Non HF funds in the amount of $130,000; increases FCCS Non
Medi-Cal/Non HF funds in the amount of $130,000; increases Alternative Crisis
Services Non Medi-Cal/Non HF funds in the amount of $15,000; and increases
PEI Non Medi-Cal/Non HF funds in the amount of $50,000 for FY 2013-14 only.
The revised MCA is $40,877,052.

Amendment No. 3 (MH121090) with Tarzana Treatment Centers, Inc,,
increases PRCS-CRP Non Medi-Cal/Non HF funds in the amount of $125,000.
The revised MCA is $7,609,493.

Amendment No. 3 (MH121091) with Telecare Corporation increases MHSA
PEl Non Medi-Cal/Non HF funds in the amount of $337,373 and increases
MHSA PEI Medi-Cal/HF funds in the amount of $245,362. The revised MCA is
$18,333,127.



Each Supervisor
July 28, 2014
Page 10

69.

70.

7.

Amendment No. 4 (MH121091) with Telecare Corporation increases
PRCS-CRP Non Medi-Cal/Non HF funds in the amount of $687,506 and
increases PRCS-CRP Medi-Cal/HF funds in the amount of $113,610. The
revised MCA is $19,134,243.

Amendment No. 6 (MH121091) with Telecare Corporation increases DMH
Medi-Cal/HF funds in the amount of $40,000 for FY 2013-14 only. The revised
MCA is $19,174,243.

Amendment No. 1 (MH121097) with University Muslim Medical Association
adds the PEIl Medi-Cal/HF funds in the amount of $50,000 and adds PEI Service
Exhibit No. 1047. The revised MCA is $742,280.

MJS:MM:RK:jg



